
 

Area East Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 10th February 2016 
 
9.00 am 
 
Council Offices 
Churchfield 
Wincanton 
BA9 9AG 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
Please note: Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 
10.45am.  
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Kelly Wheeler, 01935 462038, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 2 February 2016. 

 
 

Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

Area East Committee Membership 

 
 
Mike Beech 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nick Colbert 
Sarah Dyke-Bracher 
 

Anna Groskop 
Henry Hobhouse 
Tim Inglefield 
Mike Lewis 
 

David Norris 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
 

 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 
Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs - We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving businesses 

 Environment - We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 
lower energy use 

 Homes - We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities - We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant, and have 
individuals who are willing to help each other 

  

Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

 

Please note that decisions taken by Area Committees may be "called in" for scrutiny by the 
Council's Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  This does not apply to decisions 
taken on planning applications. 
 

Consideration of Planning Applications  

 
Members of the public are requested to note that the Committee will break for refreshments at 
approximately 
[...]
ng on 15th May 2014, where you 
are also a member of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within 
South Somerset you must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda 
where there is a financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council 
and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial 
disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  If you have a prejudicial interest you 
must comply with paragraphs  2.9(b) and 2.9(c) of the Code. 

In the interests of complete transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not 
also members of this committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have 
in any matters being discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do 
so under any relevant code of conduct. 

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Sarah Dyke-Bracher, Tony Capozzoli and Nick Weeks. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee 
for determination, in accordance with the Council’s Code of Practice on Planning, 



 

 

Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at the 
Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation 
Committee.  Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not 
finalise their position until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter 
at Regulation Committee as Members of that Committee and not as representatives of 
the Area Committee. 

4.   Public Participation at Committees  

 
a)     Questions/comments from members of the public 

b)     Questions/comments from representatives of parish/town councils 

This is a chance for members of the public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils 
to participate in the meeting by asking questions, making comments and raising matters 
of concern.  Parish/Town Council representatives may also wish to use this opportunity 
to ask for the District Council’s support on any matter of particular concern to their 
Parish/Town. The public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils will be invited to 
speak on any planning related questions later in the agenda, before the planning 
applications are considered. 

5.   Reports from Members Representing the District Council on Outside 
Organisations  

 

6.   Date of Next Meeting  

 
Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the committee will be at 
the Council Offices, Churchfield, Wincanton on Wednesday 9th March at 9.00 am.  

7.   Chairman Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

9.   Wincanton Community Sports Centre Update Report (Confidential) (Pages 11 

- 17) 
 

10.   Tolbury Mill Funding Contributions (Confidential) (Pages 18 - 20) 

 

11.   Streetscene Service Update (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

12.   Balsam Centre - Allocation of Healthy Living Centre Funding (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

13.   Neighbourhood Plan Progress Report (Pages 31 - 36) 

 

14.   Area East Annual Town/Parish Council Meeting Update Report (Pages 37 - 41) 

 

15.   Area East Committee Forward Plan (Pages 42 - 43) 

 

16.   Planning Appeals (For information only) (Pages 44 - 52) 

 



 

 

17.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 53 

- 54) 
 

18.   15/01500/FUL - Land at Furge Lane, Henstridge (Pages 55 - 72) 

 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let 
the Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording 
should be overt and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If 
someone is recording the meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the 
beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be 
viewed online at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recordin
g%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under 
licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the 
district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 – 2016. 
 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


 

 



Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 

The Committee is asked to agree that the following item (agenda item 2) be considered in 

Closed Session by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under paragraph 

3: “Information relating to financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information).”  It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption from the Access to Information Rules outweighs the public interest in disclosing 

the information. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentiona
[...]
ange a meeting. 
 
Finally, this year we offered free Christmas tree shredding in the towns around the district 
and we recycled a number of trees in Henstridge, Wincanton, Bruton, Milborne Port and 
Cucklington. The scheme received a good response from residents and we aim to repeat this 
next Christmas. 
 
What’s coming next? 
 

 Completion of the main road litter control program 
 Completing the second herbicide application of the highway weed control 

program 
 Deployment of the Parish Warden Scheme 
 Ongoing development of our depot facilities 

 
 Financial Implications 
  
 All of the matters highlighted in the report have been achieved within service budgets. 
 
 Implications for Corporate Priorities 
  

*Continue to deliver schemes with local communities that enhance the appearance of 
their local areas. 

 *Continue to support communities to minimise floodwater risks. 
 *Maintain street cleaning high performance across the district. 
 

 Background Papers 
 

Progress report to Area Committees on the Performance of the Streetscene service 
 

Page 24



The Balsam Centre – Allocation of Healthy Living Centre Funding 
(Executive Decision)  
 
Assistant Director: 
Service Manager: 

Helen Rutter/ Kim Close, Communities 
Helen Rutter, Area Development Manager East 

Lead Officer: James Divall, Community Development Officer 
Sue Place, The Balsam Centre Project Manager 

Contact Details: James.divall@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01963) 435023 
 

Purpose of the Report  

To update members on the position at the Balsam Centre and to consider the allocation of 
funding ring-fenced for Healthy Living Centres.   

Public Interest 
 
Supporting and helping the Balsam Centre to improve the work of voluntary community 
organisations in the towns and villages across Area East 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that members 
 

1)  Note the report 

2) Award the £10,000 ring fenced for Healthy Living Centres to the Balsam Centre for 
the delivery of the work progr
[...]
increase the prospects of achieving wanted growth and development.    
 

Recommendation 
 
That Area East Committee note and comment on the report  
 
That the remaining £15,264 of the funds secured from DCLG towards the Queen Camel 
Frontrunner, be retained and used for supporting Neighbourhood Plans.   
 

Background 
 
The Localism Act, which received Royal Assent on 15th November 2011, introduced new 
rights and powers to allow local communities to shape new development by preparing 
neighbourhood plans. 
 
Neighbourhood planning can be taken forward by two types of body - town and parish 
councils or 'neighbourhood forums' however; forums can only be the accountable body in 
areas without a Parish or Town Council. 
  
Parish and Town Councils can use new neighbourhood planning powers to establish general 
planning policies for the development and use of land in a neighbourhood. These are 
described legally as 'neighbourhood development plans.' 
 
In Area East, three Neighbourhood Plan areas have been designated, Queen Camel, 
Wincanton and Castle Cary/Ansford. 
 
Members will recall that SSDC was awarded a grant of £20,000 from DCLG through the 
Vanguard Scheme for the Queen Camel Neighbourhood Plan. The Vanguard programme 
was designed to generate good practice and to help Local Authorities and communities 
understand how the legislation could be applied. 
 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 13



 

 

Queen Camel Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Queen Camel was chosen from a number of towns and parishes interested in producing a 
plan on the basis that the community had a good track record of community led planning with 
a locally adopted ‘development plan’ which had identified needs that had land use 
implications namely, affordable housing, a new school and improved community facilities. 
 
The Parish Council established a local steering group to work on the plan with support from 
Area Development and Spatial Planning. Other services have provided support and guidance 
on
[...]
own in italics 

Page 43



Planning Appeals 

 
Strategic Director: Rina Singh (Place and Performance) 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods (Economy) 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Manager 
Lead Officer: David Norris, Development Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Background 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee. 
 

Report Detail 
 
Appeals Received 
 
14/03377/OUT – Land at Gainsborough, Milborne Port 
Outline application for the development of 54 residential units, care home, allotments and 
heritage interpretation board(s) together with associated access, parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure (Appeal against refusal) 
 
15/04301/FUL – Land at Combe Lane, Keinton Mandeville 
Erection of a one and a half storey dwelling, associated single storey garage and barn 
renovation (Appeal against refusal) 
 
Appeals Allowed 
 
No appeals have been allowed. 
 
Appeals Dismissed 
 
15/02847/OUT - Land At Eden Nursery, Charlton Musgrove 
Outline application for the erection of a dwelling 
 
15/00284/FUL – Land to the rear of 24 High Street, Wincanton  
Erection of 9 dwellings 
 
The Inspector’s decision letters are attached 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 16



  

 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 7 December 2015 

by H Butcher BSc (Hons) MSc MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 19 January 2016 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/R3325/W/15/3132164 
Eden Nursery, Charlton Musgrove to Leigh Common, Charlton Musgrove, 
Wincanton, Somerset BA9 8EZ 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant 
[...]
Site Address Applicant 

 
 

19 
BLACKMOOR 

VALE 
15/01500/FUL 

Residential 
development, erection 
of 20 dwellinghouses 
with associated roads 

and parking 

Land at Furge Lane, 
Henstridge 

Mr David 
Mattthews 

      

      

      

      

 

Further information about planning applications is shown on the following page and at the 
beginning of the main agenda document. 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 17



Referral to the Regulation Committee 

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation 
indicates that the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation 
Committee if the Area Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation. 

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, 
will also be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s 
Regulation Committee even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda. 

 

 

Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public 
authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a 
planning decision is to be made there is further provision that a public authority must take 
into account the public interest. Existing planning law has for many years demanded a 
balancing exercise between private rights and public interest and this authority's decision 
making takes into account this balance.  If there are exceptional circumstances which 
demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then these will be 
referred to in the relevant report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 54



 

 

 

AREA EAST COMMITTEE 
Officer Report On Planning Application: 15/01500/FUL 

 

Proposal :   Residential development, erection of 20 dwellinghouses with associated 
roads and parking (GR 372366/119606) 

Site Address: Land At  Furge Lane Henstridge 

Parish: Henstridge   
BLACKMOOR VALE 
Wa
[...]
nd 
maintained at all times thereafter in accordance with the approved details unless 
otherwise approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

 
Reason: For the conservation and protection of species of biodiversity importance in 
accordance with policy EQ4 of the South Somerset local Plan 2006-2028. 

 
Informative 
 

01. The applicant should be aware that it is likely that the internal layout of the site will 
result in the laying out of a private street, and as such under Sections 219 to 225 of 
the Highways Act 1980, will be subject to the Advance Payments Code (APC). Given 
the constraints of the existing access, it will not be possible to construct an estate 
road to a standard suitable for adoption. Therefore in order to qualify for an 
exemption under the APC, the road should be built and maintained to a level that the 
Highway Authority considers will be of sufficient integrity to ensure that it does not 
deteriorate to such a condition as to warrant the use of the powers under the Private 
Streetworks Code. 

Page 72


	Agenda
	8 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	9 Wincanton Community Sports Centre Update Report (Confidential)
	160115.Quarter 3 Financials South Somerset Wincanton Appendix 1
	Copy of 2015 Scorecard (2) Appendix 2

	10 Tolbury Mill Funding Contributions (Confidential)
	11 Streetscene Service Update
	12 Balsam Centre - Allocation of Healthy Living Centre Funding
	Balsam Centre - Table 1  2015  Appendix A

	13 Neighbourhood Plan Progress Report
	14 Area East Annual Town/Parish Council Meeting Update Report
	15 Area East Committee Forward Plan
	AEC Forward Plan Appendix A

	16 Planning Appeals (For information only)
	3132164 - Decision Eden Nursery
	3049412 Decision 24 High Street

	17 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	18 15/01500/FUL - Land at Furge Lane, Henstridge



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

East 1  10.02.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area East Committee held at the Meeting Room, 
Churchfield Offices, Wincanton on Wednesday 10 February 2016. 
 

(9.00 am - 12.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Nick Weeks (Chairman) 
 
Mike Beech 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nick Colbert 
Sarah Dyke-Bracher 
Anna Groskop 

Henry Hobhouse 
Mike Lewis 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Helen Rutter Area Development Manager (East) 
Kelly Wheeler Democratic Services Officer 
David Norris Development Manager 
Paula Goddard Senior Legal Executive 
Tim Cook Neighbourhood Development Officer (East) 
Chris Cooper Streetscene Manager 
James Divall Neighbourhood Development Officer (East/South) 
Simon Fox Area Lead (South) 
Steve Joel Assistant Director (Health & Well-Being) 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

166. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th January, copies of which had been circulated, 
were agreed and signed by the Chairman subject to an addition to minute 162 
(15/03441/REM – Well Farm, Ansford, Castle Cary).  
 
At the request of the Chairman, the following addition was added to read;   
 
The case officer was asked to convey to the applicant the committee’s concerns over the 
lack of proper consultation with local residents, site layout, materials used and proposed 
highways issues in the light of planning permissions granted since the outline permission 
for Well Farm.   

  

167. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Tim Inglefield and Councillor David 
Norris. 

  



 

 
 

East 2 10.02.16 

 

168. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Cllrs William Wallace, Mike Lewis and Anna Groskop all members of SCC (Somerset 
County Council) would only declare a personal interest in any business on the agenda 
where there was a financial benefit or gain or advantage to SCC which would be at a 
cost or to the financial disadvantage of SSDC.  

Councilllor Sarah Dyke-Bracher declared a personal interest in agenda item 12 (Balsam 
Centre – Allocation of Healthy Living Centre Funding) as an employee of the Balsam 
Centre. Councillor Anna Groskop also declared an interest in agenda item 12. They left 
the room whilst agenda item 12 was being discussed.  

  

169. Public Participation at Committees (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
Councillor Colin Winder requested that a report be included on a future agenda to detail 
the Ombudsman decision for Balsam Park, Wincanton. The Area Development Manager 
(East) agreed to discuss this issue with Building Control. 

  

170. Reports from Members Representing the District Council on Outside 
Organisations (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no reports from Members.  

  

171. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Members noted that the date of the next meeting would be Wednesday 9th March 2016 
at 9.00am at The Churchfield Offices, Wincanton. 

  

172. Chairman Announcements (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Chairman made no announcements. 

  

173. Exclusion of the Press and Public (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Chairman pointed out an error in the agenda for item 8. The Committee were asked 
to agree that the agenda items 9 and 10, be considered in closed session, rather than 
item 2. 

RESOLVED: that the following items (agenda items 9 and 10) be considered in Closed 
Session by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under Paragraph 3: 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).”   

  



 

 
 

East 3 10.02.16 

 

174. Wincanton Community Sports Centre Update Report (Confidential) (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 
The Committee welcomed the Assistant Director (Health and Well-Being) to deliver his 
report to Members.  
 
He provided an update on the performance of the Wincanton Sports Centre following the 
changes in management in 2013. The centre was now being managed by LED Leisure 
Management Limited, and following the transition was performing well and there had 
been an increase in membership. 
 
He informed Members that the website had been rebranded and that new IT systems 
and programmes were in place. He thought that the IT systems which LED were using 
were particularly impressive and that a new phone app was being developed, which 
would allow members of the public to book classes and pay for a membership from their 
phone.  
 
He confirmed that the facility is in good order and that improvements works were being 
planned to include air conditioning in the dance studio and replacement lights in the hall.  
 
He pointed out to Members that funding from the school had reduced and that the 
relationship with the school could be improved. 
 
The Assistant Director responded to questions from Members and clarified that the 
figures from 2013-2014 only included 5 months of data from the date that LED had taken 
over management of the centre which began in November 2013.  
 
He pointed out that several initiatives were being looked at to try to encourage further 
use of the swimming pool.  
 
During the discussion Members sought clarification on the level of SSDC subsidy for the 
facility, noting that this had reduced in recent years. Given the synergy with facilities 
elsewhere they asked if there was a possibility of them being managed or supported in 
some way to benefit from the expertise of LED. Members asked that a meeting with 
relevant parties be arranged to further explore this option  
 
Members offered praise to LED and to the facility. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 

  

175. Tolbury Mill Funding Contributions (Confidential) (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Area Development Manager presented her report to Committee and welcomed 
Sarah Love, Somerset County Council Early Years Manager.  
 
She explained to the Committee that in 2002, Community Kids in Bruton entered into a 
30 year, full maintenance lease agreement with SSDC and are responsible for the fabric 
of the building. The new building had many sustainability features including a roof clad 
with a recycled product, which was now starting to fail. She confirmed that three material 
types had been considered, fibre cement slates being the preferred option. She pointed 
out to the Committee that a £5,000 grant had been offered by Somerset County Council 
to help the Charity fund the replacement roof and that the charity is doing further 



 

 
 

East 4 10.02.16 

 

fundraising to replace the front roof. They would also be saving money towards future 
maintenance.  
 
Councillor Anna Groskop, Ward Member, spoke in support of the funding contribution. 
 
During the discussion, the favoured fibre cement slates to be used were questioned by 
the Committee. It was suggested that the box profile sheeting might be longer lasting and 
a better option for the replacement. The Area Development Manager confirmed that 
property services had done all the necessary adjustments and checks, a structural 
engineer had been consulted and that she was awaiting the results of a condensation 
report. A final decision on the roofing material would be agreed in consultation with the 
Charity the Chairman and Portfolio holder 
 
Members were disappointed that the charity had no ring fenced reserve funds for 
maintenance repairs and suggested that the District Council could work proactively with 
the charity to ensure that they set aside a sum regularly for building maintenance  
 
On being put to the vote, it was agreed 8 votes in favour with 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That a contribution of £7,000 (£4,660 from the Members’ 

Discretionary budget and £2,340 from unspent balances) is 
made towards the replacement of the rear roof of Tolbury Mill 
Hall, Bruton, subject to all other funding being in place. 

(2) Members note that a Business Plan is being drawn up with 
assistance from SCC. This will include a sum set aside annually 
for further repairs & renewals on this building to protect the asset 
in the long-term 
 

REASON: To consider a contribution towards roof replacement for Tolbury Mill 
Hall, Bruton 

 
(Voting: 8 in favour and 1 abstention) 

  

176. Streetscene Service Update (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Streetscene Manager presented his report to Committee. He summarised the works 
which had been carried out by the team over the winter months, including the weed 
killing operation which was on target, winter ditch maintenance and the removal of debris 
from main roads. 
 
He informed Members that there was an amendment to the report and that South 
Cadbury had actually reported zero fly tips. He explained that the number of fly tips 
reported was continuing to reduce, but pointed out that these figures do not include 
privately owned land; however he would be looking for ways of including this data. 
 
He pointed out to Members some of the future developments of the team including the 
recycling of fallen leaves and a MOT station at Lufton.  
 
The Streetscene Manager responded to questions from Members.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Streetscene Manager for attending and for the team’s hard 
work.  



 

 
 

East 5 10.02.16 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 

  

177. Balsam Centre - Allocation of Healthy Living Centre Funding (Agenda Item 
12) 
 
The Community Development Officer presented his report to Committee. He provided 
the Committee with an update on the position of the Balsam Centre. He explained that 
the money requested would be ring-fenced for the Healthy Living Centre, which was now 
the only one in the district.  
 
A variety of programmes had been carried out at the Centre during the year to include 
walking, exercise and cookery classes and that following a lottery grant; a five year 
programme had been developed.  
 
Following a short discussion, it was proposed to award the £10,000 as detailed in the 
officer report. On being put to the vote, this was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED:  1)   Members noted the report 

2)  The £10,000 ring-fenced for Healthy Living Centres to be awarded 
to the Balsam Centre for the delivery of the work programme 

 
REASON:   To consider the allocation of funding ring-fenced for Healthy Living 

Centres 
 

(Voting: Unanimous in favour) 

  

178. Neighbourhood Plan Progress Report (Agenda Item 13) 
 
The Community Development Officer presented his report to the Committee. He 
explained that the Neighbourhood Plans for Wincanton and Castle Cary were 
progressing well and that much evidence had been gathered. He pointed out that the 
bulk of the report focused on work which had been completed in Queen Camel, which 
despite some setbacks, had provided a good draft for Neighbourhood Plans.  
 
The Community Development Officer responded to questions from members of the 
Committee. Concerns were raised over the amount of work which was required to 
complete Neighbourhood Plans.  
 
Following a short discussion, it was proposed to retain the funds for Neighbourhood 
Plans and on being put to the vote this was carried unanimously.   
 
RESOLVED:   1)  The report be noted 

2)  That the remaining £15,264 of the funds secured from DCLG 
towards Queen Camel Frontrunner, be retained and used for 
supporting Neighbourhood Plans 

 
REASON: To update on the Queen Camel Neighbourhood Plan and the 

progress of other Neighbourhood Plans which are underway in 
Area East 

 



 

 
 

East 6 10.02.16 

 

(Voting: Unanimous in favour) 

  

179. Area East Annual Town/Parish Council Meeting Update Report (Agenda 
Item 14) 
 
The Area Development Officer briefly presented her report to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 

  

180. Area East Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 15) 
 
The Area Development Manager (East) referred to the forward plan report and confirmed 
that she had no amendments to make.  
 
RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted 

  

181. Planning Appeals (For information only) (Agenda Item 16) 
 
Members noted the appeal which had been dismissed for Land at Eden Nursey, Charlton 
Musgrove and Land to the rear of 24 High Street, Wincanton. 

  

182. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 17) 
 
Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications.  

  

183. 15/01500/FUL - Land at Furge Lane, Henstridge (Agenda Item 18) 
 
Residential development, erection of 20 dwellinghouses with associated roads and 
parking 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application as detailed in the agenda with the aid of a 
powerpoint presentation. 
 
He explained to the Committee that the site already had outline planning permission for 
17 dwellings, which had been allowed following an appeal and that the layout of this 
scheme was fundamentally the same.  
 
He informed the Committee that some additional correspondence had been received 
from the Parish Council and objectors. The Parish Council raised further concerns over 
the boundary hedgerow, the Walnut tree, design of dwellings, highway and car parking 
issues. They also wanted to point out that any views from individual parish councillors 
provided were the views of the individuals concerned and not the Parish Council.  
 
Further letters of objection had been received which expressed concern over the amount 
of social housing proposed, the number of houses, design, access, drainage and school 
capacity.  



 

 
 

East 7 10.02.16 

 

 
The planning officer pointed out that the social houses could be allocated to Henstidge 
residents first through a S106 agreement.  
 
D Nichols, Chairman of Henstridge Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application. 
He pointed out that the Parish Council are not against development of the site, but would 
like to see a carefully designed scheme which would be a positive addition to the village. 
It was the view of the Parish Council that the development had inadequate access and 
parking and expressed his concern over the close proximity to the Walnut tree.  
 
Mrs P Thompson, Mr Cullum, Mrs J Bates, Mrs D Coates, Mr P Thompson and Mrs L 
Courtney spoke in objection to the proposal. They raised several concerns including; 
 

 The access onto Church Street is dangerous 

 The proposal will further exasperate parking problems in the area 

 Henstridge already provides a high amount of social housing and the wording 
should be amended to ensure that a maximum of 35% social housing is created 

 The Village Plan and Design Statement had been ignored 

 Approval should only be given for 17 homes, not 20 homes 

 The school is at full capacity and will be unable to cope 

 Development is too close to an existing home and will block light into this home 
and garden 

 The proposal has been poorly designed and will not sit comfortably in the village 
 
Mr Matthews, the applicant, addressed the Committee. He pointed out that although the 
application was for 20 homes, rather than 17, there was very little difference in the 
proposed development when compared to the previously approval scheme. The Housing 
Officer had confirmed that there was a requirement for 1 bedroomed homes in 
Henstridge, which explained the rise in homes from 17 to 20.  
 
Councillor William Wallace, Ward Member, raised points on behalf of Councillor Tim 
Inglefield as well as himself, to include the number of school places which may be 
required and the road width along Furge Grove.  
 
He expressed his concern over the design, site levels and the parking issues which he 
thought may cause problems outside of the proposed development site.  
 
During the discussion, Ward Members expressed that they would like to see a play area 
in the site and concern was raised over the school places which would be needed. The 
Development Control Manager confirmed that the case officer had visited the school and 
that there was no problem with capacity at the primary school.  
 
Members raised concern over the design of the development. It was pointed out that the 
houses should be of traditional design and that these dwellings had nothing in common 
with the village and that 17 homes would be adequate for the site.  
 
Following the discussion, it was proposed to refuse the planning application.  
 
On being put the vote, it was unanimously agreed to refuse the planning application 
contrary to the officer recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission 15/01500/FUL be refused contrary to the officer 
recommendation for the following reasons: 



 

 
 

East 8 10.02.16 

 

 
1  The proposed scheme by reason of its density, layout and design of 

dwellings would have an adverse impact upon the character and 
appearance of the locality and does not accord with the requirements of 
Policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan and Part 7 of the NPPF 

 
2  The proposal does not provide sufficient parking which will result in an 

adverse impact upon highway safety and will displace parking onto the 
already crowded adjoining highways thus resulting in a negative impact 
upon amenity.  As such the proposal does not meet the requirements of 
Policy TA6 of the South Somerset Local Plan or the standards set out in 
the adopted Parking Strategy. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


